

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

SHERRY L. BURT, PETITIONER

v.

VONLEE TITLOW

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Laura Moody
Appellate Division Chief

Raina Korbakis
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Donald Rogers’ murder	4
B. Titlow first accepts, then withdraws, a plea bargain.....	5
C. State court proceedings	7
D. Federal habeas corpus proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. It is not ineffective assistance for an attorney to honor his client’s desire to maintain innocence.	10
II. There is a mature circuit conflict regarding the evidence needed to support a defendant’s claim that he would have accepted a plea but for counsel’s deficient advice.....	14
III. <i>Lafler</i> does not require a state trial court to resentence or to remedy the purported constitutional violation.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Opinion Issued May 22, 2012.....	1a-32a
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Judgment Issued May 22, 2012.....	33a
United States District Court – Eastern District of Michigan Opinion and Order Denying Petition Issued October 19, 2010.....	34a-97a
Michigan Court of Appeals Order Affirming Conviction Issued December 11, 2003.....	98a-119a
Michigan Supreme Court Order Issued May 28, 2004.....	120a
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Order Denying Petition for En Banc Rehearing Issued August 2, 2012.....	121a
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Order Denying Request to Stay Mandate Issued August 8, 2012.....	122a

United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit
Mandate

Issued August 10, 2012..... 123a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bachicha v. Shanks</i> , 66 F.3d 338, 1995 WL 539467 (10th Cir. Aug. 31, 1995).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 Fed. Appx. 563 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	3, 11
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	10, 13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	passim
<i>Maldonado v. Archuleta</i> , 61 Fed. App’x 524, 2003 WL 361303 (10th Cir. Feb. 20, 2003)	16
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1025, 1999 WL 195675 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	15
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998)	16

<i>People v. Grove</i> , 455 Mich. 439; 566 N.W.2d 547 (1997)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003)	3, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 13, 14
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 106 Fed. App'x 656, 2004 WL 1598792 (10th Cir. July 19, 2004)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	10, 11, 12

Rules

ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a).....	11
Mich. Ct. Rule 6.302(C)(3)	19
Mich. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a)	11
